

----- X

THE CLEARING HOUSE :
ASSOCIATION, L.L.C, :
 :
Plaintiff, :
 : 05 Civ. 5629 (SHS)
- against - :
 :
ELIOT SPITZER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF :
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, :
 :
Defendant. :

----- X

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER :
OF THE CURRENCY, :
 :
Plaintiff, :
 : 05 Civ. 5636 (SHS)
- against - :
 :
ELIOT SPITZER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF :
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, :
 :
Defendant. :

----- X

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
AND IN SUPPORT OF COUNTERCLAIM**

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General of the State of New York
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
Dietrich L. Snell (DS-9692)
Deputy Attorney General
Thomas G. Conway (TC-9490)
Bureau Chief, Consumer Frauds and Protection
Dennis D. Parker (DP-1531)
Bureau Chief, Civil Rights

On the Brief:
Natalie R. Williams
Deputy Bureau Chief
Shaifali Puri
Assistant Solicitor General
Jane M. Azia
Brian J. Kreiswirth
Anne H. Pearson
Jeffrey K. Powell
Assistant Attorneys General

August 5, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE NATIONAL BANK ACT DOES NOT DIVEST THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF HIS AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS AND INITIATE JUDICIAL ACTIONS TO ENFORCE STATE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS.....7

 A. The Attorney General’s Authority to Judicially Enforce the State’s Anti-Discrimination Law Falls Within the National Bank Act’s Express Exception for “Court of Justice”8

 B. Judicial Enforcement by the Attorney General of the State’s Non-Preempted State Laws, Such as Executive Law § 296-a, Does Not Constitute an Exercise of Visitorial Powers.....15

 C. The Riegle-Neal Amendments Do Not Oust States of Their Judicial Enforcement Authority Over National Banks.....21

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTRUCTION OF THE NATIONAL BANK ACT WOULD CONTRADICT CONGRESSIONAL FAIR LENDING LAW AND POLICY AND WOULD RAISE SERIOUS FEDERALISM CONCERNS.....22

 A. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the National Bank Act Is Contrary to the Fair Housing Act and the Policies Underlying That Statute.....23

 1. States Are Authorized to Bring Lawsuits Against National Banks under the Fair Housing Act.....23

 2. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the National Bank Act Conflicts with Congress’ Clear Preference for Multiple Layers of Fair Lending Enforcement.....24

 B. Serious Federalism Concerns Warrant Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Construction of the National Bank Act.....27

1.	Congress Did Not Intend to Preempt Enforcement of State Laws by State Officials, Which Would Be Both Unprecedented and Irrational.....	27
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Show That Congress Expressed an “Unmistakably Clear” Intent to Preclude States from Enforcing Non-Preempted State Laws Against National Banks.....	29
a.	A Clear Statement of Congressional Intent Is Required Because Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Would Raise Substantial Federalism Concerns.....	29
b.	Plaintiffs Can Point to No “Unmistakably Clear” Statement That Congress Intended to Preclude States from Enforcing Non-preempted State Laws Against National Banks.....	31
III.	OCC’S RULEMAKING SHOULD NOT BE AFFORDED JUDICIAL DEFERENCE.....	33
A.	The Court Should Interpret Section 484 <u>De Novo</u> Rather Than Apply The Deferential <u>Chevron</u> Analysis.....	33
1.	The Rationales for the Deferential <u>Chevron</u> Framework Do Not Apply.....	34
2.	The <u>Chevron</u> Framework Does Not Apply Because the OCC Has Acted Outside its Delegated Rulemaking Authority.....	37
B.	Even If the Deferential <u>Chevron</u> Analysis Applies, the Rulemaking Is Not Entitled to Deference Because it Is Unreasonable.....	39
IV.	OCC’S RULEMAKING SHOULD BE SET ASIDE TO THE EXTENT IT PRECLUDES STATE JUDICIAL ENFORCEMENT OF FEDERAL LAWS AND NON-PREEMPTED STATE LAWS.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>ACLU v. FCC,</u> 823 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1987)	37
<u>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett,</u> 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	38
<u>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products, Inc.,</u> 322 U.S. 607 (1944)	37
<u>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.,</u> 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	39
<u>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,</u> 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	29
<u>American Library Association v. FCC,</u> 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	38
<u>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp,</u> 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972)	16
<u>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,</u> 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	29, 30
<u>Bank One Delaware v. Wilens, No. SACV 03-274-JVS ANX,</u> 2003 WL 21703629 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2003)	15
<u>Bankwest, Inc. v. Baker,</u> No. 04-12420, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 10832 (11th Cir. June 10, 2005)	35
<u>Barnett Bank of Marion Co. v. Nelson,</u> 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	8, 27, 38
<u>Berger v. Cuyahoga County Bar Association,</u> 983 F.2d 718 (6th Cir. 1993)	29
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital,</u> 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	38

<u>Boykin v. Key Corp.</u> , No. 03-CV-944S (WMS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5546 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2005)	25
<u>Brown v. Clarke</u> , 878 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1989)	12
<u>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	33-37, 39
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</u> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	17
<u>Clarke v. Securities Industrial Association</u> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	15
<u>Cleveland v. United States</u> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	30
<u>Colorado Public Utilities Commission v. Harmon</u> , 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991)	35
<u>Connecticut v. Physician’s Health Services</u> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002)	24
<u>Consolidated Bank v. United States Department of Treasury</u> , 118 F.3d 1461 (11th Cir. 1997)	34
<u>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	28
<u>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</u> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944)	29, 30
<u>Dellmuth v. Muth</u> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	31
<u>Diamond v. Charles</u> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	29
<u>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	24

<u>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,</u> 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	37
<u>First Agr. National Bank of Berkshire County v. State Tax Commission,</u> 392 U.S. 339 (1968)	15
<u>First National Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri,</u> 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	2, 10-11, 38
<u>First National Bank of Youngstown v. Hughes,</u> 6 F. 737 (C.C.N.D. Ohio 1881)	18
<u>First Union National Bank v. Burke,</u> 48 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 1999)	13, 20, 32
<u>Franklin National Bank of Franklin Square v. New York,</u> 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	12
<u>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,</u> 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	23
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</u> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	29, 30
<u>Guthrie v. Harkness,</u> 199 U.S. 148 (1905)	9, 18-20
<u>Hi-Craft Clothing Co. v. NLRB,</u> 660 F.2d 910 (3d Cir. 1981)	37
<u>Housing Authority of the Kaw Tribe of Indians v. City of Ponca City,</u> 952 F.2d 1183 (10th Cir. 1991)	23, 25
<u>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</u> 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	33, 36
<u>Iavorski v. INS,</u> 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000)	36
<u>In re New York Times Securities Services, Inc.,</u> 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	34
<u>Independent Insurance Agent of America, Inc. v. Hawke,</u> 211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34

<u>Jackson v. First National Bank of Valdosta,</u> 349 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1965)	12
<u>Jacobs v. ABN-Amro Bank N.V.,</u> No. 03-CV-4125 (NGG), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6888 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2004)	13
<u>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.,</u> 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	17
<u>Missouri ex rel. Kostman v. First National Bank in St. Louis,</u> 405 F. Supp. 733 (E.D. Mo. 1975), <u>aff'd</u> , 538 F.2d 219 (8th Cir. 1976)	12
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins,</u> 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	14
<u>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,</u> 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	14
<u>National Bank v. Kentucky,</u> 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1869)	8, 38
<u>National Cable Telecomms. Association v. Brand X Internet Services,</u> 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005)	36
<u>National City Bank of Indiana v. Boutris,</u> No. S-03-0655, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25852 (E.D. Cal. July 2, 2003)	14, 20, 32
<u>National City Bank v. Turnbaugh,</u> 367 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Md. 2005)	20
<u>National Credit Union Admin. v. First National Bank & Trust Co.,</u> 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	40
<u>National Resources Defense Council v. Abraham,</u> 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	37
<u>National State Bank, Elizabeth, N.J. v. Long,</u> 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980)	14, 20, 26, 33
<u>New York v. Citibank,</u> 537 F. Supp. 1192 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	12

<u>New York v. United States,</u> 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	30
<u>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League,</u> 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	30
<u>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey,</u> 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	30-31
<u>Peoples Bank of Danville v. Williams,</u> 449 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Va. 1978)	20
<u>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,</u> 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	11, 14
<u>Printz v. United States,</u> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	30
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</u> 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	30-32
<u>Smiley v. Citibank,</u> 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	35
<u>Support Ministries for Persons with AIDS, Inc. v. Village of Waterford,</u> 799 F. Supp. 272 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	24
<u>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,</u> 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	39
<u>Utah v. Zion’s First National Bank of Ogden,</u> 615 F.2d 903 (10th Cir. 1980)	12
<u>Wachovia Bank v. Burke,</u> No. 04-3770-cv, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 13904 (2d Cir. July 11, 2005)	36
<u>Wachovia Bank v. Burke,</u> 319 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D. Conn. 2004), <u>aff’d in part & rev’d in part,</u> No. 04-3770-cv, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 13904 (2d Cir. July 11, 2005)	20
<u>Wachovia Bank v. Watters,</u> 334 F. Supp. 2d 957 (W.D. Mich. 2004)	20

<u>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation,</u> 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	27
<u>Wells Fargo Bank v. Boutris,</u> 265 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Cal. 2003)	14, 20, 32
<u>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police,</u> 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	29

STATE CASES

<u>Oregon v. First National Bank of Portland,</u> 123 P. 712 (Or. 1912)	13, 18
<u>State v. Ameritech Corp.,</u> 517 N.W.2d 705 (Wis. 1994)	12
<u>State v. First National Bank of Saint Paul,</u> 313 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1981)	12, 18
<u>State v. First National Bank of Anchorage,</u> 660 P.2d 406 (Alaska 1982)	12
<u>State v. First National Bank of St. Louis,</u> 249 S.W. 619 (Mo. 1923)	11

FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Act of June 3, 1864, ch.106, 13 Stat. 9916	16
Rev. Stat. § 5241	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	40
12 U.S.C. § 1	38
12 U.S.C. § 36(f)(1)	21
12 U.S.C. § 93a	38
12 U.S.C. § 481	38

12 U.S.C. §§ 481-483 & 485-486	18
12 U.S.C. § 484	<u>passim</u>
12 U.S.C. § 1818	38
18 U.S.C. § 1166	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	39
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <u>et seq.</u>	22
42 U.S.C. § 3602(f)	23
42 U.S.C. § 3605	23
42 U.S.C. § 3608(d)	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 3610-3614	25
42 U.S.C. § 3610(f)	25
42 U.S.C. § 3613	23
12 C.F.R. pt. 203, app. A	5
12 C.F.R. § 7.4000	1, 11, 33, 36, 40
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006	36
24 C.F.R. § 115.201	25
59 Fed. Reg. 18266 (1994)	23
64 Fed. Reg. 60092 (1999)	33
65 Fed. Reg. 78656 (2000)	5
66 Fed. Reg. 34788 (2001)	36
68 Fed. Reg. 6363 (2003)	35
69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (2004)	<u>passim</u>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	7

STATE STATUTES

Indiana Code Ann. § 28-11-3-2 (2004)	16
Michigan Comp. Laws § 600.3605(4) (2005)	16
New York Executive Law § 63(12)	4, 19
New York Executive Law § 63(15)	5
New York Executive Law § 296	4
New York Executive Law § 296-a	4, 6
New York General Business Law § 349	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew McFarland Davis, <u>The Origin of the National Banking System</u> , S. Doc. No. 61-582 (2d Sess. 1910)	16
S. Rep. No. 96-368 (1979), <u>reprinted in</u> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 236	38
H. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988), <u>reprinted in</u> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173	24-25
H.R. Rep. No. 103-651 (1994), <u>reprinted in</u> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2068	21-22, 30
OCC Interpretive Letter No. 998 (Aug. 2004)	38
Comptroller of the Currency, <u>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2004</u> (Oct. 2004)	39
Timothy K. Armstrong, “Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest,” 13 <u>Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y</u> 203 (2004)	37
Baher Azmy, “Squaring the Predatory Lending Circle: A Case for States as Laboratories of Experimentation,” 57 <u>Fla. L. Rev.</u> 295 (2005)	26
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, “Chevron’s Domain,” 89 <u>Geo. L.J.</u> 833, 910 (2001)	37
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., “The OCC’s Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency’s Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection,” 23 <u>Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L.</u> 225 (2004).....	11

Bernard Schwartz, <u>Administrative Law</u> § 10.36 (3d ed. 1991)	37
Am. Jur. 2d <u>Administrative Law</u> § 405	11
Am. Jur. 2d <u>Injunctions</u> § 11	11
19 C.J.S. <u>Corporations</u> § 986	16
43A C.J.S. <u>Injunctions</u> § 2.....	14

Defendant Eliot Spitzer, the Attorney General of the State of New York, submits this memorandum of law in opposition to the requests of plaintiffs The Clearing House Association, LLC (“Clearing House”) and the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (“OCC”) for a permanent injunction, and in support of his counterclaim to set aside, under the Administrative Procedure Act, the OCC’s rulemaking codified at 12 C.F.R. § 7.4000.
